

To be Argued by:
ROBERT S. SMITH
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2022-00016
Appellate Division—First Department Case No. 2019-03925
New York County Clerk’s Index No. 655831/16

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

PATRICK J. LYNCH, as President of the Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc., on behalf of the Tiers 3 and 3 Revised Member Police Officers employed by the Police Department of the City of New York;
THE PATROLMEN’S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Appellants,

– against –

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; BILL DE BLASIO, Mayor of the City of New York; THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUND; THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE PENSION FUND; JAMES P. O’NEILL, as Police Commissioner of the New York City Police Department and as Executive Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the New York City Police Pension Fund,

Defendants-Appellants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS

MICHAEL T. MURRAY
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.
GAURAV I. SHAH
DAVID W. MORRIS
125 Broad Street, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Tel.: (212) 298-9100
Fax: (212) 608-7824
mmurray@nycpba.org
gshah@nycpba.org
dmorris@nycpba.org

ROBERT S. SMITH
JESSICA NAGLE MARTIN
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER
& ADELMAN LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Tel.: (212) 833-1100
Fax: (212) 833-1250
rsmith@fklaw.com
jmartin@fklaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents-Appellants

Date Completed: July 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON THE CITY’S APPEAL	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-APPEAL	4
JURISDICTION OVER THE CROSS-APPEAL	4
BACKGROUND	4
THE STATUTES INVOLVED	5
A. The Statutes Plaintiffs Rely On.....	5
B. RSSL § 513(c).....	6
THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S DECISION WITH RESPECT TO THE STATUTORY CLAIMS	9
A. The Appellate Division’s Decision is in Accord with this Court’s Decision in <i>Lynch II</i>	9
1. <i>Lynch II</i> Rejected the “Exclusivity” Argument on Which the City Principally Relied.....	9
2. The City’s Repackaged “Exclusivity” Theory is No Better Than the One <i>Lynch II</i> Rejected	11
B. The Statutes Plaintiffs Rely on Apply to Police Officers Generally, Without Distinction as to Tier	14
1. RSSL § 43	16
2. RSSL § 645	19
3. RSSL § 513(b)	22

4.	Administrative Code §§ 13-143(b)(1)/ 13-218(2)(a).....	23
II.	THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S DECISION WITH RESPECT TO THE 2002 SETTLEMENT AND THE CONVERSION OF PLAINTIFFS’ ACTION TO AN ARTICLE 78 PROCEEDING.....	25
A.	Tier 3 Police Officers are Entitled to the Benefits Provided in the 2002 Settlement.....	25
B.	Article 78 is Not the Proper Vehicle for this Dispute.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>327 Realty, LLC v. Nextel of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 150 A.D.3d 581 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	28
<i>Allen v. Blum</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 954 (1983).....	30
<i>Banco Espírito Santo, S.A. v. Concessionária Do Rodoanel Oeste S.A.</i> , 100 A.D.3d 100 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	27-28
<i>Brearley School, Ltd. v. Ward</i> , 201 N.Y. 358 (1911).....	12
<i>Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n Inc., Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. Regan</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 653 (1988).....	30
<i>Dutchess Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. ex rel. Day v. Day</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 149 (2001).....	12
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002).....	27, 28
<i>Karedes v. Colella</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 45 (2003).....	12
<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 194 A.D.3d 416 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 757 (2014).....	5, 10
<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 517 (Oct. 20, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Giuliani</i> , Index No. 112959/2001 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2002).....	19
<i>Matter of Dorst v. Pataki</i> , 167 Misc. 2d 329 (Sup. Ct. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 228 A.D.2d 4 (3d Dep’t 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 696 (1997)	30

<i>Matter of Zuckerman v. Board of Educ. of City School Dist. of City of New York,</i> 44 N.Y.2d 336 (1978).....	30
<i>McKechnie v. Ortiz,</i> 132 A.D.2d 472 (1st Dep’t 1987).....	30
<i>Tomhannock, LLC v. Roustabout Res., LLC,</i> 33 N.Y.3d 1080 (2019).....	27

Statutes & Other Authorities:

CPLR § 103(c)	4
CPLR § 5602(a)(1)(i).....	4
N.Y. Statutes § 398	13
NYC Admin. Code § 13-143(b)(1).....	4, 6, 23-24
NYC Admin. Code § 13-218(2)(a)	4, 6, 24
NYC Admin. Code § 13-247	5
RSSL § 43	<i>passim</i>
RSSL § 43(a).....	16
RSSL § 43(b)	16
RSSL § 43(d)	16, 17, 18
RSSL § 446	23
RSSL § 500(c).....	5
RSSL § 503(d)	5
RSSL § 505(a).....	5
RSSL § 510(b)	5
RSSL § 513(b)	<i>passim</i>
RSSL § 513(b-1).....	22
RSSL § 513(c).....	6
RSSL § 513(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>

RSSL § 513(c)(2).....*passim*
RSSL § 519(1)9, 10
RSSL § 645*passim*
RSSL § 645(a).....20
